T-STEM ACADEMY
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TEAM EAST

Administration
Murs. Lischa Brooks, Executive Principal
Dr. Marilyn Peete Hilliard, Principal
Mr. Matthew Hernandez, Assistant Principal
Dr. Newman Roberston, Assistant Principal

Staff
Mrs. Wanda Hunt, PL.C Coach
Mrs. Shonda Keys, Director of Admissions/Optional Coordinator
Ms. Latisha Harp, Professional School Counselor
Mr. Myron Hewitt, Professional School Counselox
Ms. Keisha P. Jackson, Professional School Counselor
Murs. Kristy Alley, Media Specialist

Ms. Teresa Williams, Financial Secretary
Ms. Kimberly Holliday, Clerical Assistant
Ms. Doris Moore, Clerical Assistant
Mr. Thomas Hamer, Plant Manager

Contact Us
Main Office (901) 416-6160
Main Office Fax (901) 416-6161
TSTEM Academy Main Office (901) 416-6200
Email: www.scsengineering.com




Week 1

Wed, Aug 1 -"Celebrity Call Night" SCS Parent Welcome
Center-2687 Avery Avenue (Events)

Thu, Aug 2 -9th Grade Student Orientation (Events)
Sat, Aug 4 -New to District Parents-5SCS Block
Party/Registration Fair (Events)

Week 2

Mon, Aug 6 -First Day for Students, 1st Nine Weeks
Begins (District)

Mon, Aug 6 -20d-1 Begins (District)

Mon, Aug 6 -Last Day Optional Application (District)
Thu, Aug 9 -FHAO Student Leadership Training (Events)
Thu, Aug 9 -Mustang Football @ Douglass 8:42pm
(Crump) (Events)

Fri, Aug 10 -FHAO Student Leadership Training (Events)
Fri, Aug 10 -Lady Mustang Soccer - Parent Dinner 7pm
Memphis Room (Events)

Week 4

Mon, Aug 20 -Genius Monday (4:15 dismiss) (Events)
Tue, Aug 21 -Volleyball vs. Melrose @ East (4:30p)
(Events)

Thu, Aug 23 -Lady Mustang Soccer - East @ Craigmont
5pm Craigmont (Events)

Thu, Aug 23 -Mustang Football @ Trezevant (Raleigh-
Egypt) (Events)

Thu, Aug 23 -Volleyball vs. Douglass @ Douglass (4:30p)
(Events)

Fri, Aug 24 -CEQ series (Events)

Week 3

Thu, Aug 16 -Parent Ambassadors Orientation TLA
(Events)

Thu, Aug 16 -Volleyball vs. Douglass @ East (4:30p)
(Events)

Fri, Aug 17 -Dual Enrollment Fall Semester - last day to
register (District)

Fri, Aug 17 -Mustang Football (H) vs. KIPP (Melrose)}
(Events)

Week 5

Mon, Aug 27 -Dual Enrollment fall semester - classes
begin (District)

Mon, Aug 27 -Lady Mustang Soccer - Crosstown @ East
5pm Fairgrounds (Events)

Tue, Aug 28 -PTO Meeting (Events)

Tue, Aug 28 -Volleyball vs. PCA @ East (4:30p) (Events)
Wed, Aug 29 -NWEA MAP window 1 - opens (District)
Thu, Aug 30 -Volleyball vs. Melrose @ Melrose (4:30p)
(Events)

Fri, Aug 31-20d-1 Ends (District)

Fri, Aug 31 -FB - Memphis Central High School, 7 p
(Events)
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Did you know? Each day, a steady stream of barges can be seen travelling up and down the Mississippi.
These cargo bearing vessels carry sixty percent of all grain exported from the United States.

Other products being shipped via the river include pefroleum and petroleum products, iron ond steel,
grain, rubber, paper and wood, coffee, coal, chemicals, and edible oils.




Week 1

Mon, Sep 3 -Labor Day (District)

Tue, Sep 4 -20d-2 Begins (District)

Tue, Sep 4 -Lady Mustang Soccer - East @ Central 7pm
Crump

Wed, Sep 5 -PR1 Grading Period Ends (District)

Wed, Sep 5 -Volleyball vs. City University @ City University
(4:30p)

Thu, Sep 6 -Lady Mustang Soccer - PCA @ East 5pm
Fairgrounds (Events)

Thu, Sep 6 -Mustang Football (H) vs. Melrose (Crump)
(Events) )

Thu, Sep 6 -Volleyball vs. MBA @ MBA (4:30p) (Events)
Sat, Sep 8 -ACT Testing (District)

Sat, Sep 8 -Legislative Advocacy Training for Parents of
Children with Disabilities in Memphis - Suppert and Training
for Exceptional Parents (STEP) (Events)

Week 2

Mon, Sep 10 -Lady Mustang Soccer - East @ Westwood 5pm
IP Freeman (Events)

Tue, Sep 11 -Volleyball vs. PCA @ East (4:30p) (Events)
Wed, Sep 12 -PR1 Issued (District)

Wed, Sep 12 -Volleyball vs. MAHS @ MAHS (4:30p) (Events)
Thu, Sep 13 -Meet the Teacher / Parent Conferences (3-6
pm) & (4-7pm) (District)

Thu, Sep 13 -PTO Meeting (Events)

Sat, Sep 15 -SCS Hispanic Heritage Month Festival at East T-
Stem. 10a-3p (Events)

Sat, Sep 15 -Fly In Aviation Career and Expo (Events}

Week 3

Mon, Sep 17 -Lady Mustang Soccer - East @ REHS 5pm
REHS Stadium (Events)

Mon, Sep 17 -Genius Manday {4:15 dismiss} (Events)
Mon, Sep 17 Riverboat Tour (9th/10th Engineering) (Events)
Tue, Sep 18 -Volleyball vs. MAHS @ East (4:30p) (Events)
Wed, Sep 19 -NWEA MAP window 1 - closes (District)
Wed, Sep 19 -Volleyball vs. MBA @ East (4:30p) (Events)
Thu, Sep 20 -Lady Mustang Soccer - Kirby @ East 5pm
Fairgrounds (Events)

Thu, Sep 20 -CN Transportation Challenge @ UofM 10-11a
(Events)

Thu, Sep 20 -Volleyball vs. City University @ East {Senior
Night) (4:30p) (Events)

Fri, Sep 21 -Mustang Football @ Christian Brothers HS
(CBHS) (Events)

Fri, Sep 21 -CEO series (Events)

Week 4

Mon, Sep 24 -State Mandated (RTI2) - Easy CBM - opens
(District)

Mon, Sep 24 -Lady Mustang Soccer - MBA @ East 5pm
Fairgrounds (Events)

Wed, Sep 26 -TSA West TN Fall Leadership Conference
(Events)

Fri, Sep 28 -Monthly Drill Deadline {District)

Fri, Sep 28 -Mustang Football @ Craigmaont* {Raleigh-Egypt)
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The Fly In Aviation Career and Expo is Saturday, September 15, 2018.

CN Transporiation Challenge @ Universily of Memphis Thursday, September 20, 2018
TSA West TN Fall Leadership Conference Wednesday, September 26, 2018



Week 1

Mon, Oct 1-20d-2 Ends (District)

Mon, Oct 1 -National TSA Week (Oct 1-5) (Events)

Tue, Oct 2 -State Mandated - ACT Seniors - October
(District)

Tue, Oct 2 -20d-3 Begins (District)

Tue, Oct 2 -PTO Meeting (Events)

Fri, Oct 5 -1st Nine Weeks Ends (District)

Fri, Oct 5 -State Mandated (RTI2) - Easy CBM - closes
(District)

Fri, Oct 5 -Mustang Football (H) Fayette Ware (Melrose)

Week 2

Mon, Oct 8 — Fri, Oct 12 Fall Break (District)

Week 4

Wed, Oct 24 -PSAT (not req) (District)

Wed, Oct 24 -RC1 Issued (District)

Fri, Oct 26 -FB - Millington Central High School*, 7p
(Events)

Fri, Oct 26 -Mustang Football @ Millington Central
(Millington) (Events)

Fri, Oct 26 -CEO series (Events)

Sat, Oct 27 -ACT Testing (District)

Week 3

Mon, Oct 15 -2nd Nine Weeks Begins (District)

Mon, Oct 15 -Genius Monday (4:15 dismiss) (Events)
Tue, Oct 16 -State Mandated - ACT Seniors - October
(District) ;

Thu, Oct 18 -Shakespeare Co - Romeo and Juliet (Events)
Fri, Oct 19 -Mustang Football @ Independence HS
(Independence) (Events)

Fri, Oct 19 E-Day (Engineering) (Events)

Week 5

Tue, Oct 30 -State Mandated - ACT Seniors - October
(District)
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ACT Time- Have you taken it2

National TSA Week

Shakespeare Company Romeo and Juliet Thursday, October 18, 2018

E- Day Universily of Memphis Friday, October 19, 2018



e Fri, Nov 2 -T-STEM Partner Meeting
(Teachers/Staff)

Week 1

e Mon, Nov 5 -20d-3 Ends (District)

e Tue, Nov 6 -20d-4 Begins (District)

¢ Tue, Nov 6 -PTO Meeting (Events)

e Fri, Nov 9 -CEO series/Honors
ceremony (Events)

Week 3

e Mon, Nov 19 -Genius Monday (4:15
dismiss) (Events)

e Mon, Nov 19 TDOT Tour (9th/10th
Engineering) (Events)

e Wed, Nov 21 -Thanksgiving Break
(District)

e Thu, Nov 22 -Thanksgiving Break
(District)

e Fri, Nov 23 -Thanksgiving Break
(District)

Week 2

e Mon, Nov 12 -Veterans Day (District)
e Wed, Nov 14 -PR2 Grading Period
Ends (District)

Week 4

e Mon, Nov 26 -TCAP EOC - Fall Block -
opens (District)

e Wed, Nov 28 -PR2 Issued (District)

e Thu, Nov 29 -NWEA MAP window 2 -
opens (District) -
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Communities.

ﬁ‘ joined forces with more than 10 Memphis-area education and industry partners to launch TEC: Technical Education for



Week 1

e Tue, Dec 4 -PTO Meeting
(Events)

e Fri, Dec 7 -20d-4 Ends
(District)
Fri, Dec 7 -CEO series (Events)

e Sat, Dec 8 -ACT Testing
(District)

Week 2

e Mon, Dec 10 -20d-5 Begins
(District)
Mon, Dec 10 -Genius Monday
(4:15 dismiss) (Events)

Week 3

e Mon, Dec 17 -Semester Exams
(District)

e Tue, Dec 18 -Semester Exams
(District)

e Wed, Dec 19 -Semester
Exams, 2nd Nine Weeks Ends
(District)

Wed, Dec 19 -TCAP EOC - Fall
Block - closes (District)

Wed, Dec 19 -NWEA MAP
window 2 - closes (District)

e Thu, Dec 20 —January 6, 2019
Winter Break (District)
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T-STEM at EHS's primary pariner in this endeavor is the University of Memphis, which is home fo the

Intermodal Freight Transportation Institute (IFTI) and the Southeast Transportation Workforce Center (SETWC).
The SETWC is one of five centers established by the U.S. Federal Highway Administration to lead fransportation
workforce development efforts across the country's major physical regions and also coordinate a national

network that can impact the country as a whole.




Week 1

Tue, Jan 1 -Winter Break (District)

Wed, Jan 2 -Professional Development Day

(District)

Thu, Jan 3 -Professional Development Day

(District)

Fri, Jan 4 -Administrative Day (District)

Week 2

Mon, Jan 7 -Students Return, 3rd Nine

Weeks Begins (District)

Mon, Jan 7 -Easy CBM 2 - opens (District)

Tue, Jan 8 -PTO Meeting (Events)
Wed, Jan 9 -RC2 Issued (District)

Week 4

e Mon, Jan 21 -Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day
(District)

e Wed, Jan 23 -20d-5 Ends (District)

e Thu, Jan 24 -20d-6 Begins (District)

Week 3

Mon, Jan 14 -Genius Monday (4:15 dismiss)

(Events)

Fri, Jan 18 -Easy CBM 2 - closes (District)
Fri, Jan 18 -CEQ series/Honors ceremony

(Events)
Fri, Jan 18 -TSA West TN Regional
Conference

Week 5

e Wed, Jan 30 -PR3 Grading Period Ends
(District)
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%, &7 of fransportation. e-commerce and business services. FedEx freight and FedEx Express
(specifically its aviation group) currently support SCS in a variely of activifies aligned with T-
STEM project goals and FedEx workforce needs.



Week 1

e Mon, Feb 4 -National School
Counselor Week (Feb 4-8)
(Events)

e Tue, Feb 5 -PTO Meeting
(Events)

e Wed, Feb 6 -PR3 Issued (District)

e Thu, Feb 7 -Parent Conferences
(3-6 pm) & (4-7pm) (District)

e Sat, Feb 9 -ACT Testing (District)

Week 2

e Mon, Feb 11 -Genius Monday
(4:15 dismiss) (Events)

Week 3

e \Vion, Feb 18 -NWEA MAP
window 3 - opens (District)

e Wed, Feb 20 -20d-6 Ends
(District)

e Thu, Feb 21 -20d-7 Begins
(District)

e Fri, Feb 22 -CEO Series (Events)

Week 4

e Boys & Girls Basketball
Tournaments (Events)

February 2019
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Week 1 Week 3

Mon, Mar 4 -Access for ELs - opens (District) e Mon, Mar 18 -4th Nine Weeks Begins

e Tue, Mar 5 -PTO Meeting {Events) (District)
Tue, Mar 5 -West TN Band and Orchestra Mon, Mar 18 -TCAP Alt tests - opens
Festival - all day @ Colonial MS - HS {Events) (District)

e Wed, Mar 6 -West TN Band and Orchestra Mon, Mar 18 -Genius Monday (4:15 dismiss)
Festival - all day @ Colonial MS - HS (Events) (Events)

e Thu, Mar 7 -West TN Band and Orchestra e Tue, Mar 19 -ACT - 11th grade (paper)
Festival - all day @ Colonial MS - HS {Events) (District)

e Fri, Mar 8 -3rd Nine Weeks Ends (District) Tue, Mar 19 -ACT - 11th grade (online) -
Fri, Mar 8 -NWEA MAP window 3 - closes opens (District)
(District) ~ Tue, Mar 19 -ACT w/ Accommodations -
Fri, Mar 8 -CEO Series (Events) opens (District)
Fri, Mar 8 -West TN Band and Orchestra ' Week 4

Festival - all day @ Colonial MS - HS (Events)
e Wed, Mar 27 -20d-7 Ends (District)
Wed, Mar 27 -RC3 Issued (District)

Week 2 e Thu, Mar 28 -ACT - 11th grade (online) -
closes (District)
Thu, Mar 28 -20d-8 Begins (District)

e Mon, Mar 11— Fri, Mar 15 Spring Break
e Sat, Mar 30 -EOC Prep (Events)

(District)
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#' Overthe past 40 years, OBAP has helped Memphis and Shelby County Schools become
the Iecxdmg OBAP Center of Excellence, reaching over 5,000 students annually with STEM programs
starting in elementary school and providing students with pilot training and sUAS training.



Week 1

Tue, Apr 2 -ACT w/ Accommodations -
closes (District)

Tue, Apr 2 -ACT - 11th grade (paper) -
retake (District)

Wed, Apr 3 -TSA TN State Conference
(Chattanooga) - Apr 3-6 (Events)

Fri, Apr 5 -CanStruction @ UofM (Events)
Sat, Apr 6 -EOC Prep (Events)

Week 3

Mon, Apr 15 -TCAP EOC - Spring - opens
(District)

Wed, Apr 17 -PR4 Grading Period Ends
(District)

Fri, Apr 19 -Spring Holiday- Good Friday
(District)

Fri, Apr 19 -Access for ELs - closes (District)
Sat, Apr 20 -EOC Prep (Events)

Week 2

Mon, Apr 8 -Genius Monday (4:15 dismiss)
(Events)

Tue, Apr 9 -PTO Meeting (Events)

Fri, Apr 12 -CEO series/Honors ceremony
(Events) _ ‘

Sat, Apr 13 -ACT Testing (District)
Sat, Apr 13 -EOC Prep (Events)

Week 4

Tue, Apr 23 -ACT - 11th grade (paper) -
retake 2 (District)

Wed, Apr 24 -PR4 Issued (District)
Thu, Apr 25 -20d-8 Ends (District)

Fri, Apr 26 -20d-9 Begins (District)

Sat, Apr 27 -EOC Prep (Events)

2 April 2019
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1 '7_.; P student-to-student mentoring.

The Memphis-based Peer Power Foundation currently serves as a valuable partner of East High
school. Since 2005, East alum Charles McVean has personally funded an innovative educational
support model at the school that combines performance-based compensation for students and



Week 1

Wed, May 1 -School Principals Day (Events)
Fri, May 3 -TCAP EOC - Spring - closes (District)

Week 2

Mon, May 6 -Easy CBM 3 - opens (District)
Mon, May 6 -AP US Gov and Pol - 8 am (District)
Mon, May 6 -Teacher Appreciation Week (May
6-10) (Events)

Tue, May 7 -PTO Meeting (Events)

Tue, May 7 -CEO series (Events)

Wed, May 8 -AP Eng Lit and Comp - 8 am
(District)

Thu, May 9 -AP Psych - 12 pm (District)

Fri, May 10 -TCAP Alt tests - closes (District)
Fri, May 10 -AP US His - 8 am (District)

Fri, May 10 -AP Studio Art DL - 8 pm (District)

Week 3

Mon, May 13 -AP Biology - 8 am {District)
Mon, May 13 -Genius Manday (4:15 dismiss)
(Events)

Wed, May 15 -AP Eng Lang and Comp - 8 am
(District)

Thu, May 16 -AP World Hist - 8 am (District)
Fri, May 17 -Easy CBM 3 - closes (District)

Week 4

Tue, May 21 -Semester Exams (District)

Wed, May 22 -Semester Exams (District)

Wed, May 22 -AP Late Testing Dates (District)
Thu, May 23 -Semester Exams, 4th Nine Weeks
Ends/Last Day of School {District)

Thu, May 23 -AP Late Testing Dates (District)
Thu, May 23 -20d-9 Ends (District)

Fri, May 24 -Administrative Day (District)

Fri, May 24 -AP Late Testing Dates (District)

May 2019
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With our local context in mind, the T-STEM Academy at East High School will emphasize STEM
career opportunities throughout its rigorous curriculum, engage students in practical experiences
shared by members of the transportation and STEM workforce, prepare students for postsecondary
education and careers, and maintain a special focus on local needs and opportunities.



